

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUG MCLINKO,	Appellee	
v.		
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellants	14 MAP 2022

CONSOLIDATED WITH

TIMOTHY R. BONNER, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellees	
v.		
LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellants	15 MAP 2022

DOUG MCLINKO,	Appellee	
v.		
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellants	17 MAP 2022

TIMOTHY R. BONNER, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellees	
v.		
LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellants	18 MAP 2022

TIMOTHY R. BONNER, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellees	
v.		
LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	Appellants	19 MAP 2022

**Brief of Amici Curiae Molly Mahon, Pam Auer, Marisa Niwa,
Matthew Jennings, Cindy Jennings, Disability Rights Pennsylvania,
Leah Marx, and Hassan Bennett**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW9

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 I. *Chase* and *Lancaster City* Should Not Be Reaffirmed in the Twenty-First Century11

 A. *Chase* Is Based on Antiquated Assumptions About Elections That Have Not Applied for Over a Century13

 B. *Lancaster City* Simply Reinscribes *Chase*’s Ruling and Should Not Control This Case.....20

 II. Treating Article VII, § 14 as a “Ceiling” Would Disenfranchise Amici and Many Similarly Situated Citizens.....24

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14	passim
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 4 (1874)	15, 21

CASES

<i>Bourland v Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864).....	17
<i>Bullington v. Grabow</i> , 298 P. 1059 (Colo. 1931).....	22
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 2 Luzerne Observer 73 (Pa. Quar. Sess. 1862).....	18
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Coryell</i> , 9 Pa. D. 632 (Pa. Quar. Sess. 1900).....	14
<i>De Walt v. Barley</i> , 24 A. 185 (Pa. 1892)	15
<i>Flagiello v. Pa. Hospital</i> , 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965)	11, 12
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12
<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin Cty.</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924)	22
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Contested Election of Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	passim
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (1862)	17
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 44 N.H. 633 (1863)	17
<i>In re Opinion of the Judges</i> , 37 Vt. 665 (1865).....	17
<i>Jenkins v. State Bd. Of Elections of N.C.</i> , 104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....	22
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 264 S.W. 950 (Ark. 1924).....	22, 23
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (1863).....	17
<i>Lemons v. Noller</i> , 63 P.2d 177 (Kan. 1936)	22, 23
<i>Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937)	11
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	14
<i>Moore v. Pullem</i> , 142 S.E. 415 (Va. 1928).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Springer</i> , 15 Iowa 304 (1863).....	17
<i>Pa. EIntl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865).....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Chandler v. Main</i> , 16 Wis. 398 (1863).....	17
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (Del. Ct. Gen. Sess. 1939)	22
<i>Straughan v. Meyers</i> , 187 S.W. 1159 (Mo. 1916).....	22, 23
<i>Thompson v. Scheier</i> , 57 P.2d 293 (N.M. 1936).....	22

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 2602(w)(2)28
25 P.S. § 2602(z.3)..... 27, 29
25 P.S. § 304525
25 P.S. § 3146.1(a).....27
25 P.S. § 3146.1(b).....7, 28
52 U.S.C. § 20302.....28
52 U.S.C. § 20310.....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Proceedings and Debates of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1837).....14
Adam I.P. Smith, *No Party Now: Politics in the Civil War North (2006)*16
David A. Collins, *Absentee Soldier Voting in Civil War Law and Politics (2014)*15
H.L.R., Note, *Review of Absentee Voters Legislation in Pennsylvania*, 73 U. Pa. L. Rev. 176 (1925).....16
Jacob R. Neiheisel, *Reconciling Legal-Institutional and Behavioral Perspective in Voter Turnout*, 16 State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 432 (2016)23
John F. Reynolds, *Testing Democracy: Electoral Behavior and Progressive Reform in New Jersey, 1880-1920 (1988)*..... 13, 14
Jonathan Lai, *The Turnout Gap Between Voters With and Without Disabilities Grew in 2018*, PHILA. INQUIRER (July 22, 2019).....26
Jonathan W. White, *Citizens and Soldiers: Party Competition and the Debate in Pennsylvania over Permitting Soldiers to Vote, 1861-64*, 5 Am. Nineteenth Century Hist. 47 (2004)19
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options (2020)*12
Pa. Workforce Development Board Healthcare Workforce Ad Hoc Committee, *Professional Care Worker Shortage Crisis Statement (May 5, 2020)*.....27
Voting by Untried Prisoners and Misdemeanants, 1974 Op. Pa. Att’y Gen. No. 47, 67 Pa. D. & C.2d 449 (1974).....29
